Court met pursuant to adjournment this 18t day of August, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Kingsolver
Esq. Lisby Esq. Metzger Esq. Miller Esq. Webb

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila
Quijas, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.
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Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the
previous session as presented.
3 3k %k %k %k sk k k k k ok ok
Judge Ison read a proclamation proclaiming August 16t thru August 22" as Bone Marrow Registration
Awareness Week. Chris Lyons, a bone marrow recipient, thanked the Judge and ask all to consider being a donor.
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The treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of July:

General $10,007,679.96 EMS S 20,769.19
Road S 1,742,948.20 Special $263,045.84
Jail S 24,455.25  Transient S 5,500.75
LGEA S 503,814.65 KACOLT S 66.80

Public Properties $ 8,686.10

On motion by Esg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept the report.
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following

transfers:
From Acct# 09-5140-568 to Acct# 09-5140-165 S 665.60
From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct# 01-5135-105 $5,000.00
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash

transfers from the General Fund $120,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $210,000.00 to the EMS Fund.
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Cont.



On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 5444.20
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF 37518.69
Amazon Capital Services — FC 465.92
Amazon Capital Services 31.99
Andriot’s Paint 245.49
Baptist Health Medicine/SYSTOC 60.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 23.90
Check Property Group LLC 1000.00
Chism’s Hardware — FC 37.71
Chris Paiva 360.00
City of Shelbyville 40716.26
City of Simpsonville 147977.26
Corrigan Electric Company 850.00
Countryside Industries LLC 3400.00
WT’s Electric City 272.13
Extra Packaging LLC 535.28
FMS — Facilities Management Services 7010.00
Jon Park 133.00
Kenway Distributors 37.50
KMCA 300.00
Lewis Mathis 850.00
Lowe’s —FC 121.93
Lowe’s — AS 106.40
Masters’ Supply Inc — FC 59.51
MOBIMEDICAL 129.00
Peercy and Gray PSC 3625.00
Purchase Power 421.75
Quill Corp 408.82
Republic — MC — SCFC — 3487 (6830 & 6848) 28.98
Shelby County Road Department 57.75
Robert Ivers 25.00
Sentinel News 1269.72
Serenity Center 1666.66
Shoe Magic LLC 240.00
Shuck Fence Company 100.00
Simple IT 1500.00
TIES/Borden Mortuary 275.00
Tim Roberts 300.00
Trane Parts Center 554.19
US Bank Operations Center (FAC/Detention Center Bonds) 45808.33
Wells & Campbell Builders LLC 1974.20
KACO Workers Compensation Fund 8399.83
ROAD FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 121.50
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF 8795.92
Baptist Health Medicine/SYSTOC 30.00
Bluegrass Farm & Lawn 201.00
Carriers Concepts LLC 295.00
Certified Laboratories 322.28
Chism’s Hardware — FC 14.79
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc 151.32
Deere & Company 82640.88

Cont.



Frankfort Materials Company
Lawson Products

Logan’s

Lyle Abbott

Print Tex USA

Quill Corp

Roy’s Mobile Welding

John Deere Financial

John Deere financial

Total Truck Parts

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
Bob Barker Co Inc

Charm-Tex

Derby Fire Services LLC

WT’s Electric City

KellWell Food Management Inc
Kenway Distributors

Lowe’s — FC

Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply
Republic — Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8655)

Sherwin Williams

Southern Health Partners

Toshiba Financial Services

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
EMS FUND

911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc
Action Pest Control

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF

Baptist Health Medicine/SYSTOC
Bound Tree Medical LLC

Cummins Sales and Service

Ferno — Washington Inc

Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC
Mohawk Medical

Cont.

74.10
63.73
446.86
89.99
1034.50
141.12
450.00
1863.79
4728.59
419.70
5774.67

767.50
12464.79
918.86
651.10
1060.50
531.81
15993.90
1469.78
16.14
251.32
11.00
227.55
42703.03
323.28
6380.33

6312.36
188.00
643.50

7154.27
218.00

3780.77
303.00

2000.00

1047.08

2098.49



O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc 154.05

Peytona Garage 160.00
Print Tex USA 405.00
Purchase Power .50
S&W Healthcare Corp 1497.00
University of Louisville Physicians Inc 271.00
Walmart 17.97
KACO Workers Compensation Fund 17336.50
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to introduce for 2" reading of an
Ordinance establishing a service fee for enhanced 911 services.
On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to adopt the Ordinance. This
Ordinance is recorded in EJO Book 02019 page 250.
sk ok ko s sk ok ok ok o
On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to revise the Deputy County
Judge/Executive job description and salary range from $35,000.0 to $55,000.00 a year to $45,000.00 to $70,000.00 a
year. This revised job description is recorded in EJO Book 02019 page 253.
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On motion by Esgq. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to change the Youth Services
Program Coordinator position title from Program Coordinator to Minority Affairs Coordinator and revise the job
description. This Job description revision is recorded in EJO Book 02019 page 255.
sk ok ko s e ok ok o o ok
Judge Ison acknowledged the hiring of full-time Deputy Sheriff, Charles Rader, with a retroactive starting
date of August 13, 2020 and a starting pay rate of $21.50 per hour.
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Judge Ison acknowledged the hiring of full-time Deputy Sheriff, Joshua Rucker, with a starting date of
August 21,2020 and a starting pay rate of $20.50 per hour.
ko ok ok ook
Judge Ison acknowledged the hiring of part-time Court Security Officer, Mike Whitehouse, with a retroactive
starting date of August 13,2020 and a starting pay rate of $11.50 per hour.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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Judge/Executive






