Court met pursuant to adjournment this 18th day of August, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Kingsolver

Esq. Lisby Esq. Metzger Esq. Miller Esq. Webb

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila Quijas, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.

\*\*\*\*\*

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

\*\*\*\*\*

Judge Ison read a proclamation proclaiming August 16<sup>th</sup> thru August 22<sup>nd</sup> as Bone Marrow Registration Awareness Week. Chris Lyons, a bone marrow recipient, thanked the Judge and ask all to consider being a donor.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

The treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of July:

General	\$3	10,007,679.96	EMS	\$ 20,769.19
Road	\$	1,742,948.20	Special	\$263,045.84
Jail	\$	24,455.25	Transient	\$ 5,500.75
LGEA	\$	503,814.65	KACOLT	\$ 66.80
<b>Public Properties</b>	\$	8,686.10		

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following transfers:

From Acct# 09-5140-568	to Acct# 09-5140-165	\$ 665.60
From Acct# 01-9200-999	to Acct# 01-5135-105	\$5,000.00

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash transfers from the General Fund \$120,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$210,000.00 to the EMS Fund.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	5444.20
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	37518.69
Amazon Capital Services – FC	465.92
Amazon Capital Services	31.99
Andriot's Paint	245.49
Baptist Health Medicine/SYSTOC	60.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	23.90
Check Property Group LLC	1000.00
Chism's Hardware – FC	37.71
Chris Paiva	360.00
City of Shelbyville	40716.26
City of Simpsonville	147977.26
Corrigan Electric Company	850.00
Countryside Industries LLC	3400.00
WT's Electric City	272.13
Extra Packaging LLC	535.28
FMS – Facilities Management Services	7010.00
Jon Park	133.00
Kenway Distributors	37.50
KMCA	300.00
Lewis Mathis	850.00
Lowe's – FC	121.93
Lowe's – AS	106.40
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	59.51
MOBIMEDICAL	129.00
Peercy and Gray PSC	3625.00
Purchase Power	421.75
Quill Corp	408.82
Republic – MC – SCFC – 3487 (6830 & 6848)	28.98
Shelby County Road Department	57.75
Robert Ivers	25.00
Sentinel News	1269.72
Serenity Center	1666.66
Shoe Magic LLC	240.00
Shuck Fence Company	100.00
Simple IT	1500.00
TIES/Borden Mortuary	275.00
Tim Roberts	300.00
Trane Parts Center	554.19
US Bank Operations Center (FAC/Detention Center Bonds)	45808.33
Wells & Campbell Builders LLC	1974.20
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	8399.83
ROAD FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	121.50
KAGO AULI E. I. KALE	0705.00

Frankfort Matarials Company	74.10
Frankfort Materials Company Lawson Products	63.73
Logan's	446.86
Lyle Abbott	89.99
Print Tex USA	1034.50
Quill Corp	141.12
Roy's Mobile Welding	450.00
John Deere Financial	1863.79
John Deere financial	4728.59
Total Truck Parts	419.70
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	5774.67
JAIL FUND	3//4.0/
Advanced Global Communications Inc	767.50
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	12464.79
Bob Barker Co Inc	918.86
Charm-Tex	651.10
Derby Fire Services LLC	1060.50
WT's Electric City	531.81
KellWell Food Management Inc	15993.90
Kenway Distributors	1469.78
Lowe's – FC	16.14
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	251.32
Republic – Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8655)	11.00
Sherwin Williams	227.55
Southern Health Partners	42703.03
Toshiba Financial Services	323.28
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	6380.33
EMS FUND	0300.33
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	6312.36
Action Pest Control	188.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	643.50
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	7154.27
Baptist Health Medicine/SYSTOC	218.00
Bound Tree Medical LLC	3780.77
Cummins Sales and Service	303.00
Ferno – Washington Inc	2000.00
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	1047.08
Mohawk Medical	2098.49

O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	154.05
Peytona Garage	160.00
Print Tex USA	405.00
Purchase Power	.50
S&W Healthcare Corp	1497.00
University of Louisville Physicians Inc	271.00
Walmart	17.97
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	17336.50

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to introduce for 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of an Ordinance establishing a service fee for enhanced 911 services.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to adopt the Ordinance. This Ordinance is recorded in EJO Book O2019 page 250.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to revise the Deputy County

Judge/Executive job description and salary range from \$35,000.0 to \$55,000.00 a year to \$45,000.00 to \$70,000.00 a

year. This revised job description is recorded in EJO Book O2019 page 253.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to change the Youth Services

Program Coordinator position title from Program Coordinator to Minority Affairs Coordinator and revise the job

description. This Job description revision is recorded in EJO Book O2019 page 255.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Judge Ison acknowledged the hiring of full-time Deputy Sheriff, Charles Rader, with a retroactive starting date of August 13, 2020 and a starting pay rate of \$21.50 per hour.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Judge Ison acknowledged the hiring of full-time Deputy Sheriff, Joshua Rucker, with a starting date of August 21,2020 and a starting pay rate of \$20.50 per hour.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Judge Ison acknowledged the hiring of part-time Court Security Officer, Mike Whitehouse, with a retroactive starting date of August 13,2020 and a starting pay rate of \$11.50 per hour.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Judge	/Executive	e	